redemption price equal to 101% of the aggregate principal amount of the Special Mandatory Redemption Notes, plus
accrued and unpaid interest to, but excluding, the special mandatory redemption date (as defined herein). See
�Description of the Notes�Special Mandatory Redemption of the Special Mandatory Redemption Notes.� If the merger is
not completed, we intend to use the net proceeds of the offering of the Floating Rate Notes, the 2018 Notes and the
2023 Notes for general corporate purposes, including the possible payment of a termination fee under the merger
agreement and repayment of a portion of the Special Mandatory Redemption Notes.

S-9

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our capitalization on a consolidated basis as of March 31, 2016:

� on an actual basis;

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering (but not the application of the proceeds therefrom), after
deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses; and

� on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give further effect to the merger.

Actual
(unaudited)

As
Adjusted
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted
(unaudited)

(Millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,766.4 $ 16,651.0 $ 3,811.4

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt:
Senior notes, 5.95% due 2017 398.4 398.4 398.4
Commercial paper program �  �  300.0(1)
Total short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt $ 398.4 $ 398.4 $ 698.4
Long-term debt:
Floating rate senior notes, due 2017 offered hereby �  498.6 498.6
Senior notes, 1.700% due 2018 offered hereby �  996.0 996.0
Senior notes, 1.900% due 2019 offered hereby �  1,640.1 1,640.1
Senior notes, 2.400% due 2021 offered hereby �  1,837.4 1,837.4
Senior notes, 2.800% due 2023 offered hereby �  1,289.0 1,289.0
Senior notes, 3.200% due 2026 offered hereby �  2,769.2 2,769.2
Senior notes, 4.250% due 2036 offered hereby �  1,479.5 1,479.5
Senior notes, 4.375% due 2046 offered hereby �  2,374.8 2,374.8
Senior notes, 1.75% due 2017 249.3 249.3 249.3
Senior notes, 1.5% due 2017 498.0 498.0 498.0
Senior notes, 2.2% due 2019 373.1 373.1 373.1
Senior notes, 3.95% due 2020 743.7 743.7 743.7
Senior notes, 4.125% due 2021 494.4 494.4 494.4
Senior notes, 5.45% due 2021 671.5 671.5 671.5
Senior notes, 2.75% due 2022 983.8 983.8 983.8
Senior notes, 3.5% due 2024 741.8 741.8 741.8
Senior notes, 6.625% due 2036 765.0 765.0 765.0
Senior notes, 6.75% due 2037 527.1 527.1 527.1
Senior notes, 4.5% due 2042 477.3 477.3 477.3
Senior notes, 4.125% due 2042 488.7 488.7 488.7

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 28

Senior notes, 4.750% due 2044 370.5 370.5 370.5
Humana�s senior notes, 7.20% due 2018 �  �  501.0
Humana�s senior notes, 6.30% due 2018 �  �  307.0
Humana�s senior notes, 2.625% due 2019 �  �  398.0
Humana�s senior notes, 3.15% due 2022 �  �  595.0
Humana�s senior notes, 3.85% due 2024 �  �  595.0
Humana�s senior notes, 8.15% due 2038 �  �  263.0
Humana�s senior notes, 4.625% due 2042 �  �  396.0
Humana�s senior notes, 4.95% due 2044 �  �  738.0
Term loan �  �  3,200.0

Total long-term debt $ 7,384.2 $ 20,268.8 $ 27,261.8

S-10

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Actual
(unaudited)

As
Adjusted
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted
(unaudited)

(Millions)
Shareholders� equity:
Common stock and additional paid-in capital(2) $ 4,632.0 $ 4,632.0 $ 18,838.7

Retained earnings 13,436.4 13,436.4 13,144.0
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,254.9) (1,254.9) (1,254.9)
Total Aetna shareholders� equity 16,813.5 16,813.5 30,727.8

Total Capitalization $ 24,596.1 $ 37,480.7 $ 58,688.0

(1) Reflects commercial paper borrowings of Humana at March 31, 2016.
(2) On an actual and as adjusted basis, share information is as follows: 2.5 billion common shares authorized;

350.6 million common shares issued and outstanding. On a pro forma as adjusted basis, share information is as
follows: 2.5 billion common shares authorized; 477.1 million common shares issued and outstanding.

S-11

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets forth our selected consolidated financial data as of, and for each of the years ended
December 31, 2011 through 2015, and as of, and for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2016 and March 31,

[…]

periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and is not intended to project
the future results of operations that the combined company may achieve after the merger. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information does not reflect any potential divestitures that may occur prior to, at the
time of, or subsequent to, the completion of the merger or cost savings that may be realized as a result of the merger
and also does not reflect any restructuring or integration-related costs to achieve those potential cost savings. In
addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet does not reflect any potential debt repayments
following the completion of the merger. No material intercompany transactions between Aetna and Humana during
the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been identified at this
time.

S-15

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(Millions, except per common share data) Aetna Humana

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue:
Health care and other premiums $ 53,788.8 $ 52,409.0 $ �  $ 106,197.8
Fees and other revenue 5,631.3 1,822.0 �  7,453.3
Net investment income 916.4 328.0 (68.7)(a)(b) 1,175.7

Total revenue 60,336.5 54,559.0 (68.7) 114,826.8

Benefits and expenses:
Health care costs and benefits 43,832.6 44,269.0 �  88,101.6
Selling, general and administrative expenses 11,899.8 7,673.0 267.4(c)(d) 19,840.2
Interest expense 368.5 186.0 407.4(d)(e)(f) 961.9

Total benefits and expenses 56,100.9 52,128.0 674.8 108,903.7

Income before income taxes (benefits) 4,235.6 2,431.0 (743.5) 5,923.1
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,841.0 1,155.0 (260.2)(g) 2,735.8

Net income including non-controlling interests 2,394.6 1,276.0 (483.3) 3,187.3

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests 4.4 �  �  4.4

Net income attributable to Aetna $ 2,390.2 $ 1,276.0 $ (483.3) $ 3,182.9

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 6.84 $ 8.54 $ 6.69

Diluted $ 6.78 $ 8.44 $ 6.64

Weighted-average shares:
Basic 349.3 149.5 (23.0)(h) 475.8

Diluted 352.6 151.1 (24.6)(h) 479.1

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments shown above are explained in Note 6. Income Statement

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 37

Pro Forma Adjustments, beginning on page S-25 of this prospectus supplement.

S-16

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

(Millions, except per common share data) Aetna Humana

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue:
Health care and other premiums $ 14,009.1 $ 13,440.0 $ �  $ 27,449.1
Fees and other revenue 1,466.6 280.0 �  1,746.6
Net investment income 217.7 80.0 (18.3)(a)(b) 279.4

Total revenue 15,693.4 13,800.0 (18.3) 29,475.1

Benefits and expenses:
Health care costs and benefits 11,376.6 11,397.0 �  22,773.6
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,926.4 1,856.0 40.2(c)(d) 4,822.6
Interest expense 101.8 47.0 91.6(d)(e)(f) 240.4

Total benefits and expenses 14,404.8 13,300.0 131.8 27,836.6

Income before income taxes (benefits) 1,288.6 500.0 (150.1) 1,638.5
Income tax expense (benefit) 560.7 266.0 (52.5)(g) 774.2

Net income including non-controlling interests 727.9 234.0 (97.6) 864.3

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests 1.3 �  �  1.3

Net income attributable to Aetna $ 726.6 $ 234.0 $ (97.6) $ 863.0

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 2.07 $ 1.57 $ 1.81

Diluted $ 2.06 $ 1.56 $ 1.80

Weighted-average shares:
Basic 350.7 149.2 (22.7)(h) 477.2

Diluted 353.1 150.6 (24.1)(h) 479.6

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments shown above are explained in Note 6. Income Statement

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 39

Pro Forma Adjustments, beginning on page S-25 of this prospectus supplement.

S-17

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2016

(Millions) Aetna Humana

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 7)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,766.4 $ 2,801.0 $ (2,756.0)(i) $ 3,811.4
Investments 3,127.8 7,738.0 �  10,865.8
Premiums and other receivables, net 4,880.4 1,737.0 �  6,617.4
Other current assets 3,619.0 5,568.0 �  9,187.0

Total current assets 15,393.6 17,844.0 (2,756.0) 30,481.6

Long-term investments 22,112.2 1,940.0 �  24,052.2
Goodwill 10,636.8 3,265.0 18,902.5(j) 32,804.3
Other acquired intangible assets, net 1,626.4 336.0 6,779.0(k) 8,741.4
Other long-term assets 2,636.8 3,549.0 (934.0)(l) 5,251.8
Separate Accounts assets 4,017.9 �  �  4,017.9

Total assets $ 56,423.7 $ 26,934.0 $ 21,991.5 $ 105,349.2

Liabilities and shareholders� equity:
Current liabilities:
Health care costs payable and unpaid claims $ 7,600.5 $ 5,114.0 $ �  $ 12,714.5
Short term debt �  300.0 �  300.0
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 10,314.7 4,691.0 491.7(m) 15,497.4

Total current liabilities 17,915.2 10,105.0 491.7 28,511.9

Long-term debt 7,382.5 3,793.0 16,350.2(n) 27,525.7
Other long-term liabilities 10,229.4 2,511.0 1,760.3(o) 14,500.7
Separate Accounts liabilities 4,017.9 �  �  4,017.9

Total liabilities 39,545.0 16,409.0 18,602.2 74,556.2

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock and additional paid-in-capital(1) 4,632.0 2,531.0 11,675.7(p) 18,838.7
Retained earnings 13,436.4 7,918.0 (8,210.4)(q) 13,144.0
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (1,254.9) 76.0 (76.0)(r) (1,254.9)

Total shareholders� equity 16,813.5 10,525.0 3,389.3 30,727.8

Edgar Filing: AETNA INC /PA/ - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 41

Non-controlling interests 65.2 �  �  65.2

Total equity 16,878.7 10,525.0 3,389.3 30,793.0

Total liabilities and equity $ 56,423.7 $ 26,934.0 $ 21,991.5 $ 105,349.2

(1) On an historical basis, share information of Aetna is as follows: 2.5 billion common shares authorized;
350.6 million common shares issued and outstanding. On a pro forma combined basis, share information is as
follows: 2.5 billion common shares authorized; 477.1 million common shares issued and outstanding.

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of these statements. The pro forma adjustments shown above are explained in Note 7. Balance Sheet Pro
Forma Adjustments, beginning on page S-27 of this prospectus supplement.